

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

ROSE ACRE FARMS, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF)
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL)
RESOURCES,)

JOHN E. SKVARLA, SECRETARY ,)
THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT)
OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL)
RESOURCES, and)

NO. 5:14-CV-00147-D

TOM REEDER, DIRECTOR,)
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES,)
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF)
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL)
RESOURCES,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE OF
PAMLICO-TAR RIVER FOUNDATION, FRIENDS OF POCOSIN LAKES NATIONAL
WILDLIFE REFUGE, AND WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS IV

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. State Administrative Proceedings 3

 B. Proceedings Before the North Carolina Superior Court 5

 C. Present Status of the State Administrative Proceedings 7

 II. INTERESTS OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS 7

ARGUMENT 11

 I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF
 RIGHT 11

 A. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion is Timely 12

 B. Proposed Intervenors Have a Direct and Substantial Interest Related to the
 Subject of This Action 13

 C. Disposition of This Action May Impair Proposed Intervenors’ Ability to
 Protect Their Interest..... 15

 D. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Proposed Intervenors’
 Interest..... 16

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PROPOSED
 INTERVENORS PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , No. 2:12-CV-42, 2013 WL 4520030 (N.D. W. Va. April 22, 2013).....	10
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe No. 1</i> , 254 F.R.D. 480 (E.D.N.C. 2008)	13
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 264 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	13
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. G & T Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 309 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	20
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir.1986)	12
<i>Francis v. Chamber of Commerce of U.S.</i> , 481 F.2d 192 (4th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Funds for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products v. Von Drehle Corp.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (PHE, Inc.)</i> , 640 F. Supp. 149 (E.D.N.C. 1986).....	12
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	3

<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Env't & Natural Res.</i> , 10 EHR 6501, 2012 WL 1072764 (N.C. Office of Admin. Hearings Jan. 30, 2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Env't & Natural Res.</i> , No. 12 CVS 10, 2012 WL 1932471 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 4, 2012)	5, 11, 20
<i>Rose Acre Farms Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Env't & Natural Res.</i> , No. 12-CVS-10, 2013 WL 459353 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 4, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shenandoah Riverkeeper v. Ox Paperboard, LLC</i> , 3:11-CV-17, 2011 WL 1870233 (N.D. W. Va. May 16, 2011)	15
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	14, 17
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Teague v. Bakker</i> , 931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991)	12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	17
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1342	1
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	2, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-34(a) (2011)	4
Other Authorities	
2011 N.C. Sess. L. 398 (S.B. 781)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
